
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 28 October 2020 
 
Location Remote meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 
 

3 - 8 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

9 - 22 

6.  CHANGE OF APPROACH FOR CURRENT RENT ARREARS 
ENFORCEMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Housing 
 

23 - 34 

7.  LOCAL LOCKDOWN GRANT FUND: DISCRETIONARY FUNDING  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 35 - 56 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
8.  NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE ECONOMY RECOVERY PLAN  

 
 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
 

57 - 116 

9.  ESTABLISHMENT OF COMPANY TO BE KNOWN AS 'EM DEVCO 
LIMITED'  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place  
 

117 - 154 

10.  BUILDING CONTROL - PROPOSAL FOR FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

155 - 166 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor D Harrison (Chairman) 
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor D E J Tebbutt 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



1 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
meeting using Microsft Teams on TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor D Harrison (Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Harrison-Rushton, C C Benfield, A J Bridgen, T Eynon, J Geary, G Hoult, 
K Merrie MBE and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr T Delaney, Mr J Knight, Mr C Lambert, Mrs M Long, Mr I Nelson, 
Mr P Sanders and Mr D Scruton 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tebbutt.     
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
A non-pecuniary interest was declared in relation to Item 6 - Update on Section 106 
Contributions for Health by Councillor T Eynon for reasons of her being a registered medical 
practioner who currently has no licence to practice and is not currently working in the area. 
She remained in the meeting for the debate and vote on this item. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2020  

 
It was moved by Councillor Merrie, seconded by Councillor Geary and by affirmation of 
the meeting   

 

RESOLVED THAT:  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman referred Members to the Committee’s Work Programme and the Cabinet’s 
Executive Decision Notice together with the item action log which enabled Members to 
see the progress of any items put forward prior to being placed on the work programme. 

 
Members were invited to make requests for additional items to be included.  

 
Councillor Wyatt asked whether an update on the Future High Streets Funding Bid could 
be provided at the October meeting and he was advised that Members would be updated 
as soon as an announcement had been made.  

 
Councillor Eynon questioned why some of the items listed on the Executive Decision 
Notice had not been through the scrutiny process and gave examples of the reports on 
Community Involvement and the Council Delivery Plan which she would have expected to 

3

Agenda Item 4.



2 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

see at Scrutiny Committee before being considered by Cabinet. She asked whether there 
was scope to be able to see at a glance when looking at the Executive Decision Notice 
whether the items had been, or were intended to be, scrutinised and if so when and 
where.  

 
Councillor Benfield referred to the motion declaring a climate emergency considered by 
Council almost a year ago and asked for a progress report on what measures the Council 
had taken in reducing carbon within the community.  

 
The Strategic Director explained where the two items referred to by Councillor Eynon 
would be considered and took on board the comments about making this clear on the 
Executive Decision Notice so it was evident at a glance which items were being 
scrutinised and by which Committee.  

 
It was moved, seconded and by affirmation of the meeting 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
The Committee’s future work programme be updated in accordance with the above 
requests from the Committee. 
 

6. UPDATE ON SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS FOR HEALTH 
 
Ian Nelson, Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to the Committee.  

 
The report provided an update on the Section 106 money that has been secured to be 
spent on health within the District and outlined monies which had been paid out to GP 
practices and spent during 2019/20; monies which were being held; and the steps which 
were being taken to ensur
[...]
 explain themselves.  

 
The recommendation as set out on page 25 of the agenda was moved by Councillor 
Geary, seconded by Councillor Eynon and by affirmation of the meeting it was 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Members note the position in terms of S106 monies for health. 
 
 

7. NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY STRATEGY 2020 
 
Chris Lambert, Head of Housing and David Scruton, Housing Strategy and Systems Team 
Manager presented the report to the Committee.  

 
The report set out how the Strategy had identified a number of priority actions to support 
the Council’s ambition to increase and improve affordable housing supply.  

 
Chairman thanked Mr Lambert and Mr Scruton and invited questions and comments from 
Members. 

 
In answer to a number of questions from Members, the Committee was advised that the 
‘narrow’ pipeline of schemes would be extended, with other schemes soon to be included 
but these were still at the pre-proposal stage. There is a lot of work which goes on behind 
the scenes to assess the sites and this results in a number that are considerd that are 
found not to be suitable for developement. Once a site has been identified as suitable for 
development there is then work to ensure that schemes meet planning and building 
regulations.  

 
The Head of Housing agreed that it could be a good time to seek land acquisitions but 
care needs to be taken that we are not competing with our own partners such as Housing 
Associations and thus pushing up land values and paying more for sites. In terms of 
standards around affordable warmth, this is a key consideration in terms of scheme 
specifications but it was acknowledged the document could reference this more clearly.  

 
It was acknowledged that the Strategy currently does not contain specific targets or an 
action plan as at this stage it was a direction of travel as opposed to a delivery agenda. A 
comment about smarter taregts was acknowledged. It was agreed that how the strategy 
will be delivered will be set out when the strategy is considered by Cabinet. 

 
In response to the comments made about the quality of the existing housing stock, it was 
reported that stock in low demand areas is disposed of through the asset disposal 
programme and there is still a lot of investment in the maintenance programme to ensure 
the decent homes standards are retained; and work is currently ongoing looking at how 
more can be done to exceed the standards.  
 
A number of questions were asked about the relationship between the strategy and the 
Council’s Carbon Comitment. It was acknowledged that a significant amount of carbon 
emission is generated by the process of building new homes and this needs to be 
considered as well as the lifetime energy output of the home once completed. It was 
agreed that further work would be carried out in terms of linkages between the carbon 
commitment and the draft strategy but there is a trade off between quantity and quality 
and any enhancments to specifications are likely to lead to a reduction in the overall 
amount of affordable housing delivered. 

 

5



4 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor T Eynon requested clarification regarding paragrqapgh 57 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework with regard to making viability assessments publically 
available. It was confirmed that this new guidance would apply to planning applications 
when assessments are submmited by an applicant although as there has been no recent 
submissions this was perhaps why this had not been demonstrated.  

 
In terms of the consultation process, effectively this meeting was the first stage of this and 
the Strategy will not be considered by Cabinet until 22 September; and the time between 
now and then will be used to have discussions with our partners and other interested 
parties. 

 
Finally, it was noted that specialist housing for the elderly was an area where, in the past 
we have had an over- supply but the issue was around the quality of what
[...]
 the comments made at 
this meeting be reported to Cabinet ahead of its meeting on 23 July 2020.  

    
The Chairman closed the meeting by thanking officers for supporting him throughout the 
meeting; and to Members for their much valued contributions.  
 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.15pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.50 am 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 20/10/20) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

25 November 2020 

25 November 2020 Air Quality Progress Update Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 15 mins 

25 November 2020 Update on Car Park Review 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 1 hour 

25 November 2020 Freeport Proposition Chris Elston, Head of 
Planning and 
Infrastructure 

 10 minutes 

10 February 2021 

10 February 2021 Recycle more update and food waste trial Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 20 mins 

10 February 2021 Planning Enforcement Effectivness 
 

Clare Proudfoot  20 minutes 

10 February 2021 Flood Management in North West 
Leicestershire 

Chris Elston, Head of 
Planning and 
Infrastructure, Mike 
Murphy, Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

 15 minutes 

10 February 2021 The Recovery of our Leisure Centres and the 
Partnership Contract with Everyone Active 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

  

07 April 2021 

19 May 2021 

9

A
genda Item

 5.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Forward Plan Scoping Actions – Community Scrutiny Committee 2020-2021 (as at 19.10.20) 

Item Date 
requested 

How requested Who 
requested 

Scoping 
Form 
Y/N 

Officer 
responsible 

Key Stakeholders Task & 
Finish 
Group 
Y/N 
 

Chair 
Agreed 
Y/N 

Meeting scheduled 
& deadlines 

Environmental Enforcement 
 

23 Oct 
19 

Committee Cllr Wyatt No Clare 
Proudfoot/ 
Paul Sanders 

LCC, 
Environment 
Agency 

No   

Status/Officer Actions: Completed: 

Officers to scope and schedule meeting.  C/F   

  

Shop Front Scheme Update 27 July Request at a 
cross-party 
Working 
Group 

Cllr Wyatt No Barrie 
Walford 

n/a No   

Status/Officer Actions: Completed: 

Officers to scope and schedule meeting. C/F   

  

Update on Climate Change and Carbon 
Reduction 
 

21 July Committee  Cllr 
Benfield 

No Paul Sanders  n/a No   

Status/Officer Actions: Completed: 
New policy adopted in March. Report to taken to committee next year (May/June) to update on the past years work.  Need to consider which scrutiny 
committee is best fit to consider item due to its cross cutting status 

 

  

Update on Future High Street Fund Bid 
 
 

21 July Committee Cllr Wyatt No James 
Arnold 

n/a No   

Status/Officer Actions: Completed: 
Awaiting external confirmation that will determine timeline for consideration.  

  

 

 

 

11



Actions scheduled for Committee 

Item Date 
requested 

How requested Who 
requested 

Scoping 
Form 
Y/N 

Officer 
responsible 

Key Stakeholders Task & 
Finish 
Group 
Y/N 
 

Chair 
Agreed 
Y/N 

Meeting scheduled 
& deadlines 

Planning Enforcement (Effectiveness) 
 

23 Oct 
19 

Committee Cllr Eynon Yes  Clare 
Proudfoot / 
Paul Sanders 

n/a No  10 February 2021 

Officer Actions: Completed: 

To be considered at the 10 February 2021 meeting.  

  

Traveller Transit Sites 
 

23 Oct 
19 

Committee Cllr Eynon No Chris Elston 
/ Ian Nelson 
 

n/a No  - 

Officer Actions: Completed: 

To be considered by Local Plan Committee  

  

Food Waste and Food Poverty 
 

25 Jan 19 Scoping form Cllr Eynon Yes Paul Sanders  No 
 
 

 10 February 2021 

Officer Actions: Completed: 

To be considered as part of the report ‘Recycle More Update & Food Waste Trial’ at the 10 February 2021 meeting.   

  

Flooding and Sewer Issues 
 

23 Oct 
19 
 

Committee Cllr Eynon No Chris Elston 
& Mike 
Murphy 

Severn Trent, 
Local Plan  

  10 February 2021 

Officer Actions: 
[...]
 

and businesses. 

2.3 The plan will outline the immediate and short-term actions of the Council. However, it 

is important that the work plan remains fluid to respond to the changing needs of our 

communities in response to the changing environment resulting from Covid 19 and to 

adapt to new national and regional programmes of support as they are released.  

 
3.0       ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN OUTCOMES 

 
3.1      The plan includes a series of key actions that contribute to the delivery of 9 

outcomes.  These outcomes stemmed from the early Leicestershire Economic 
Recovery Cell planning and have since been modified to reflect the recovery 
work of the draft LLEP economic recovery plan.   

 
 
 

59



 

3.2 The NWL Economic Recovery Plan outcomes, along with some examples of the 
associated actions, are listed in table 1 below: 

 
 

Table 1. 

Outcomes Example actions 

1) Support individuals during hardship Redundancy support for residents and 
businesses. 

Support for job seekers to access local and 
regional virtual Job Fairs. 
 

2) Administration of government grants to 
businesses and individuals  
 

Support for businesses to access grants and 
funding 

As a council introduce measures to support 
businesses cash flow 
 

3) Provide a link between representatives of 
local businesses and agencies that support 
economic development 

Support for local businesses in readiness for the 
UK’s exit from the European Union 

Refer local businesses to support from 
organisations such as the Chamber of Commerce 
and Federation of Small Business. 

4) Deliver local programmes of support to 
new and start-up businesses to stimulate 
economic recovery  
 

Provide first point of contact and 1:2:1 support for 
local businesses 
 

Provide direct support programmes such as 
support funding, business start-up advice and 
regulatory compliance. 

5) Collate and monitor trends and data to 
understand and respond to changes 
in the economic climate  
 

Prepare 
[...]
ith the opportunity to comment on the proposals 
which will be considered by Cabinet. 
 

Reason agenda item 
submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee  

The proposal to create an Interim Vehicle and eventually a Statutory 
Development Corporation are significant in terms of growth and 
economic development in the East Midlands.  Cabinet and Council 
will be asked to take decisions in relation supporting the Interim 
Vehicle and Scrutiny’s comments are an important part of that 
process. 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

1. 1. NOTE THE PROGRESS MADE TO DATE REGARDING THE 
 EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND THE 
 ESTABLISHMENT OF AN INTERIM VEHICLE; AND  
 
 

117

Agenda Item 9.



2. 2.  TO PROVIDE COMMENTS TO CABINET WHO WILL 
 CONSIDER THE MATTER AT THEIR MEETING ON 10 
 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 
3.   APPROVE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS  FOR 
 FULL COUNCIL APPROVAL BE MADE BY THE CABINET AT 
 THEIR MEETING ON 10 NOVEMBER 2020: 
 
CABINET: 
 

1. 1.  RECOMMENDS THAT FULL COUNCIL APPROVES THE 
 PRINCIPLE OF MAKING A FINANCIAL  CONTRIBUTION TO 
 SUPPORT THE INTERIM VEHICLE OVER THE NEXT 3 
 YEARS, WITH THE ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUIRED TO 
 BE APPROVED TO BE ALLOCATED THROUGH RESERVES, 
 SUBJECT TO FURTHER NEGOTIATION AND AGREEMENT 
 BY COUNCIL AND SUBJECT TO MATCH FUNDING FROM 
 OTHER AFFECTED LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND 
 GOVERNMENT; 
 
2. REQUESTS THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO PREPARE A 

REPORT INCLUDING FURTHER DETAIL ON THE INTERIM 
VEHICLE AND NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL’S INVOLVEMENT IN IT TO BE RATIFIED BY FULL 
COUNCIL  ON 17 NOVEMBER  2020 AND THEREAFTER THE 
FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS TO BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2021/22 
ONWARDS; 

 
3. RECOMMENDS THAT THE FULL COUNCIL APPROVES THE 

PROPOSAL FOR THE COUNCIL TO JOIN THE INTERIM 
VEHICLE AND PARTICIPATE IN THE  INCORPORATION OF 
IT; 

 
4. RECOMMENDS THAT THE FULL COUNCIL APPROVES THE 

COUNCIL ENTERING INTO THE PROPOSED MEMBERS 
AGREEMENT AND THE FORM OF TH
[...]
size of 
the establishment rest with the Head of Paid Service who has 
been consulted on these proposals. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

To update members on the progress of the future delivery of 
the Building Control service and to request that Community 
Scrutiny provide comments to Cabinet on the proposal to 
delegate the building control function to Charnwood Borough 
Council. 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY: 
 

1. NOTE THE WORK WHICH HAS BEEN DONE ON 
THE BUILDING CONTROL PROJECT WITH 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL TO DATE; 
AND  

2. REVIEW THE PROPOSALS FOR THE 
DELEGATION OF THE BUILDING CONTROL 
FUNCTION TO CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AND PROVIDE COMMENTS TO CABINET WHO 
WILL CONSIDER THE MATTER AT THEIR 
MEETING ON 10 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

155

Agenda Item 10.



 

1.         BACKGROUND 
 

1.1    For some years now, the local Authority Building Control sector has been facing 
significant challenges from increased competition from private sector ‘Approved 
Inspectors’; declining local government finances; increased costs; small geographical 
areas (compared to an Approved Inspector), significant pay and benefits disparity with 
Approved Inspectors; an aging workforce; and a shortfall of new graduate entrants into 
the profession. 

 
1.2 In early 2018, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council, North West Leicestershire 

District Council and Charnwood Borough Council came together to redefine how 
building control services could be provided across their administrative areas.  The 
Building Control Alternative Service Delivery Joint Project Board was subsequently 
established in March 2018, formed of Strategic Directors from the partner authorities 
and later on, a legal representative from North West Leicestershire District Council. 

 
1.3. The project objectives agreed by the Project Board were to: 

 

 Improve business resilience in light of external competition 

 Prov
[...]
cils website will be updated regularly 
and will clearly outline what is happening with the service. Both communications 
teams will be in regular contact to ensure a consistency of messaging throughout. 

 
8.         THE NEXT STEPS 
 
8.1   Following Community Scrutiny, the proposal will be reported to Cabinet on 10 

November for member agreement with the draft recommendations outlined below: 
 

1. Note the work which has been done on the building control project with 
Charnwood Borough Council to date and the comments from the 
Community Scrutiny Committee on 28 October 2020 

2. Agree that the delivery of the Building Control function be transferred to 
Charnwood Borough Council; 

 
3. Agree that, under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, Sections 

19 and 9EA of the Local Government Act 2000 and Regulation 5(2)(a) of the 
Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2012 that the delegated authority be granted to Charnwood 
Borough Council to deliver building control services on behalf of North West 
Leicestershire District Council and in accordance with the terms of a 
Delegation Agreement which is to be agreed by both Authorities; 

 

4. Grant delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Place, to negotiate and 
finalise the terms of Delegation Agreement with Charnwood Borough 
Council 

 
5. Note that the Head of Paid Service has, in accordance with powers vested in 

her at paragraph 4.1.1(a) of the scheme of Delegation within the 
Constitution and subject to Cabinet approval of the delegation of the 
function, made a decision to transfer staff to Charnwood Borough Council in 
accordance with the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection 
of Employment) (TUPE) Regulations.  

 
8.2    Thereafter, contracts are likely to be agreed in December 2020 with the delegated 

service to Charnwood Borough Council commencing on 4 January 2021. 
 
 
 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appro
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Item Action Log
	Executive Decision Notice - October 2020

	6. Change of Approach for Current Rent Arrears Enforcement
	Enc. 1 for Change of Approach for Current Rent Arrears Enforcement

	7. Local Lockdown Grant Fund: Discretionary Funding
	Appendix A: Local Restrictions Discretionary Grant Outline Policy
	Local Restrictions Support Grant - Community Scrutiny Committee
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7


	8. North West Leicestershire Economy Recovery Plan
	Enc. 1 for North West Leicestershire Economic Recovery Plan
	NWL Economic Recovery Plan - Community Scrutiny Presentation
	Community Scrutiny��28 October 2020��Draft NWL Economic Recovery Plan
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Recovery Plan Introduction
	Regional and National context
	Outcomes
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Delivery and review
	END.


	9. Establishment of Company to be Known as 'EM DEVCO Limited'
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Development Corpoartion - Community Scrutiny Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12


	10. Building Control - Proposal for Future Service Delivery
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor D Harrison (Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Harrison-Rushton, C C Benfield, A J Bridgen, T Eynon, G Hoult, K Merrie MBE, 
M B Wyatt and M D Hay (Substitute for Councillor J Geary)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss and T Gillard 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, M D'Oyly-Watkins, Mr T Delaney, Mr C Elston, 
Mrs A Harper, Mr C Lambert, Walford, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Geary who was substituted by 
Councillor M Hay, and from Councillor D Tebbutt. 
 

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared a pecuniary interest in item 7 – Local Lockdown Grant Fund: 
Discretionary Funding, and a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 – North West Leicestershire 
District Council Economy Recovery Plan as a local business owner.  
 
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor B Harrison-Rushton and by 
affirmation of the meeting 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

15. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme, the item action log and the 
Cabinet’s Executive Decision Notice. 
 
A Member referred to an item previously considered by the Committee in relation to 
Section 106 monies for health provisions and the agreement to have an annual update.  It 
was requested that this be added to the work programme and also to accept the previous 
offer of a CCG representative to attend the meeting when it was considered. 
 
A Member referred to an item on the action log entitled ‘Update on Climate Change and 
Carbon reduction’ and requested that a Task and Finish Group be set up to consider such 



2 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

an important matter.  The Chairman thanked the Member for the suggestion and 
confirmed this would be considered going forward. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee’s future work programme be updated in accordance with the above 
requests from the committee. 
 
 

16. CHANGE OF APPROACH FOR CURRENT RENT ARREARS ENFORCEMENT 
 
The Housing Management Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder addressed the Committee 
and spoke in support of the proposals. 
 
Members welcomed the report and proposals, as this was much needed for tenants in the 
District who were struggling due to a very difficult year. 
 
Regard was given to the Universal Credit process and the importance of encouraging 
tenants to place priority on paying their rent.  Members felt that it was important to have 
the right friendly approach when contacting and supporting vulnerable tenants who may 
be avoiding contact due to their financial worries. 
 
Officers clarified a number of points within the report and provided an explanation in 
relation to the Housing Revenue Account and the ring fencing of rental income for tenant 
services. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and as stated within the report, all 
comments would be provided to Cabinet when it considered the item on 10 November. 
 
 

17. LOCAL LOCKDOWN GRANT FUND: DISCRETIONARY FUNDING 
 
Following the declaration of a pecuniary interest, Councillor M Wyatt left the meeting for 
the duration of the item and took no part in the consideration thereon.  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report and the Strategic Finance Manager who gave 
a presentation to Members. 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support. 
 
Members were happy with the report and had no additional comments. As per the 
recommendation, this would be fed back to Cabinet when it considered the item on 10 
November. 
 
 

18. NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE ECONOMY RECOVERY PLAN 
 
The Business Focus Team Manager introduced the report and gave a presentation to 
Members. 
 



3 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support. 
 
Members welcomed the report and work undertaken.  A discussion ensued and a number 
of points within the report were clarified by the Business Focus Team Manager.  The 
following comments were made: 
 
- The concept of developing a Member ambassadorial role to ensure members were 

engaged and actively involved in supporting local businesses was very much 
welcomed. 
 

- In relation to Outcome 4.4 of the plan to support start-up businesses with the use of 
virtual workshops, concerns were raised on the value of such workshops as success 
rates were generally measured on attendance rates rather than actual outcomes. 

 
- The proposed establishment of a Coalville town centre management function was 

welcomed. 

 
- The proposal to rollout a ‘Wheels to Work’ scheme was welcomed; it was felt that this 

would really help those people that were struggling with transport to work in the current 
economic climate. 

 
- In relation to the performance metrics within the plan, it was felt that the data did not 

provide information on the quality of the jobs, which therefore did not give a full picture 
on the possible drop in local quality of life and local economy.  A measurement of 
quality would be helpful going forward. 

 
- A suggestion was made to contact the Springboard Centre as part of consultation in 

relation to new business start-ups as this was an established organisation with many 
contacts. 

 
- Concerns were raised regarding no progress being made with the supporting of local 

businesses in readiness for the UK’s exit for the European Union, considering that the 
date was fast approaching. 

 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and by affirmation 
of the meeting  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by the Committee be reported to Cabinet when it considers the item on 
10 November. 
 
 

19. ESTABLISHMENT OF COMPANY TO BE KNOWN AS 'EM DEVCO LIMITED' 
 
The Strategic Director introduced the item and gave a presentation to Members. 
 
The Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the proposal. 
 
In principle, Members were supportive of the proposals and the need for development on 
a large scale was acknowledged.  The main concerns raised were in relation to the interim 
delivery vehicle.   
 
The following comments were raised by Members as part of the thorough discussion: 



4 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
-  Concerns were raised on the cost element of the project.  The project was reliant on 

the completion of HS2 and government funding; therefore, there was a huge risk that 
NWLDC and Leicestershire County Council could become liable for the ongoing costs 
of the Interim Vehicle in addition to any initial financial contribution.  
 

- Members felt that the councillor representative on the Interim Vehicle Board was 
invaluable as it was important to have an influence on the project to achieve the 
potential benefits for the district. 

 
- In reference to being net carbon zero, it was pointed out that the promise was to 

‘prioritise’ the reduction of emissions and this did not mean net carbon zero.  In 
addition, the report referred to East Midlands Airport as an inland Freeport on the UK’s 
largest 24-hour airfreight hub, which was not a carbon neutral approach.   It was felt 
that approving this would be welcoming flight scheduling 24 hours a day.  Concerns 
were raised that the proposal did not embrace the climate change emergency and it 
was felt that it should be in the forefront for any future development.  
 

- Concerns were raised that the legislation for a Freeport and for a locally lead 
Development Corporation had not yet been approved or details available to examine.  
In addition, there was no guarantee that the government would allow a Development 
Corporation at the end of the process, or the desired type of Development Corporation 
actually be achieved, and clarity was needed in this situation for the Interim Vehicle.   

 
- Members felt it was very important going forward to receive more details as they 

became available and regular progress updates.  The Strategic Director confirmed this 
would be the case, as well as regular consultation with the Cross Party Working Group. 

 
- A number of Members expressed major concerns with the financial risks for the 

authority, especially in the current difficult economic climate.  It was strongly felt that a 
risk assessment was essential when the matter was considered by Council.   

 
The Strategic Director reassured members that the recommendations for cabinet were for 
financial support in principle.  When considered by Council there would be specific costs 
included and £100,000 had already been allocated for the project within the budget.  He 
agreed that as the Council would be reliant on obtaining funding there would be an 
element of risk involved. 
 
Councillor T Eynon proposed a change to the wording of the Cabinet recommendations to 
acknowledge the amount of risk involved and to ask for a comprehensive risk assessment 
to be undertaken before approval by Council.  This needed to include the impact of HS2 
eastern branch to East Midlands not happening; no government funding for the interim 
vehicle; climate change challenge not embraced; impact of COVID 19; and new legislation 
not being forthcoming and an alternative structure for the Development Corporation being 
necessary, meaning it would not be “locally led”,  Following a discussion by Members and 
advice received from the Monitoring Officer, it was agreed that recommendation 3 be 
amended to read as follows: 
 
‘Subject to the comments made by the Committee and the undertaking of a full 
comprehensive risk assessment prior to consideration at Council, the cabinet 
recommendations as detailed in the report be approved.’ 
 
Subject to the amendment to recommendation 3, It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, 
seconded by Councillor M Hay and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



5 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
1) The progress made to date regarding the East Midlands Development Corporation 

and the establishment of an Interim Vehicle be noted. 
 

2) Comments made by Committee be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 10 
November. 

 
3) Subject to the comments made by the Committee and the undertaking of a full 

comprehensive risk assessment prior to consideration at Council, the cabinet 
recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 

 
 

20. BUILDING CONTROL - PROPOSAL FOR FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report to Members. 
 
A discussion was had on the difficulty to recruit to building control posts nationally and the 
general movement to shared services for a number of authorities.  Members supported 
the proposals. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and by affirmation 
of the meeting 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The work undertaken on the Building Control Project with Charnwood Borough 

Council to date be noted 
 

2) Comments be provided to Cabinet when the matter is considered at its meeting on 
10 November. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.20 pm 
 

 


